interpretations became effective from 1 January 2018 but they do not have an impact on the group’s financial statements
or accounting policies.

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’
IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised.
It replaced IAS 18 ‘Revenue’, IAS 11 ‘Construction Contracts’ and related interpretations. The standard has been adopted
retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised as an adjustment to retained
earnings at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has not been restated. The effect of initially
applying this standard is a £2.3m credit to equity. This is due to the earlier recognition of revenue at our Suncoast
business on contracts that involve installation or post-delivery services. Previously all revenue was deferred on these
contracts until the contract had been completed, however under IFRS 15, these contracts qualify for over time
recognition. The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the balance sheet at 1 January 2018:

  As at 1 January 2018

 As Reported

under IAS 18
& IAS 11

£m

Impact of
IFRS 15

£m

As reported
under

IFRS 15
£m

Inventories  72.6 (2.3) 70.3
Current assets  748.2 (2.3) 745.9
Total assets  1,385.0 (2.3) 1,382.7

Trade and other payables  (480.5) 4.6 (475.9)
Current liabilities  (558.2) 4.6 (553.6)
Total liabilities  (912.8) 4.6 (908.2)
Net assets  472.2 2.3 474.5

Retained earnings  326.0 2.3 328.3
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  468.4 2.3 470.7
Total equity  472.2 2.3 474.5

Other than set out above, there is no financial impact on the interim financial statements as a result of adopting IFRS 15.

The accounting policy for revenue recognition at 31 December 2017 is replaced with the following with effect from 1
January 2018. There are no changes to the key estimates and judgements set out in the 2017 Annual Report and
Accounts with regard to accounting for construction contracts:

Revenue recognition
Revenue consists of contracts with customers. For each contract, revenue is the amount that is expected to be received
from the customer. Where consideration is variable, this is estimated based on the most likely amount. Revenue from